
JUNE LAGMAY 
City Clerk 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT 
Executive Officer 

When making inquiries relative to 
this matter, please refer to the 

Council File No. 

May 9, 2013 

To All Interested Parties: 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
CALIFORNIA 

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA 
MAYOR 

City Attorney (w/blue sheet) 

Office of the 
CITY CLERK 

Council and Public Services 
Room 395, City Hall 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 
General information~ (213) 978M1133 

Fax: (213) 978·1040 

SHANNON HOPPES 
Council and Public Services 

Division 

www.citvclerk.lacity.ora 

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. 12-0923-

§1_, at its meeting held May 7, 2013 

City Clerk 
io 

An Equal Employment Opportunity- Affirmative Action Employer 



Mayor's Time Stamp Cit}I:~Qiefk'.s T,ime Stamp 
I ;:.,.\-"'"l-.' ·; :. L' 

CITY 

201H1AY-8 Pi12:~8 2013 HM -8 Pri 2: 34 

Cli"Y CF LO:~~ /\;·.' ~-,·_.;: 

BY .............. . 

SUBJECT TO THE MAYOR'S APPROVAL 

COUNCIL FILE NO. 12-0923-S1 COUNCIL DISTRICT ------

COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE MAY 7, 2013 

RE: THE GANG REDUCTION AND YOUTH DEVELOPMENT REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR 
EVALUATION SERVICES, AND AUTHORIZATION TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE CONTRACTS 
AND CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT --::-:----c-M_AY-::--2 _0_2-::0·1-::3 .,---­

(10 Day Charter requirement as per Charter Section 341) 

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR MAYOR USE ONLY 

MAY 0 9 2013 

kw 

*DISAPPROVED 

*Transmit objections in writing 
pursuant to Charter Section 341 

~ ~ Q -' ·-- _, 
I 0 ~ 

-

=<' 
0 ! - ,~~~-

I rn 
0 U) 

--:-··~ 

r ~5~ 
m . .., ,.,.. 

". j :rJ ::311: ~-

;>' 
\,.,_...! 

'11 =-f~, 

? ..... ('';: ., rr 



COMMUNICATION 

TO: LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL FILE NO. 12-0923-S1 

FROM: COUNCILMEMBER RICHARD ALARCON, CHAIR 
HOUSING, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

COMMUNICATION FROM CHAIR, HOUSING, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE relative to the Gang Reduction and Youth Development (GRYD) 
Request for Proposals (RFP) for evaluation services, and authorization to negotiate and execute 
contracts and contract amendments. 

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR: 

1. APPROVE the results of the RFP and the recommended provider, the Urban Institute, 
selected by the Mayor's Office. 

2. AUTHORIZE the Mayor, or designee, to negotiate and execute a contract with the Urban 
Institute in an amount not to exceed $940,000, to provide comprehensive evaluation 
services relative to the GRYD Strategy and associated programs that are substantially 
similar to the Scope of Work attached to the Mayor's Transmittal dated April 10, 2013 
(attached to Council File No. 12-0923-S1), for a one-year term effective April 1, 2013 
through March 31, 2014, with the option to renew for two additional one-year terms, 
subject to the availability of funds, compliance with City contracting requirements and 
approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality. 

3. AUTHORIZE the Mayor, or designee, to negotiate and execute a Fifth Amendment with 
the Urban Institute (Contract No. 115573) for a no-cost extension to complete data 
analysis on the Year 3 Evaluation Report. for a new revised end date of March 31, 2013, 
subject to compliance with City contracting requirements and the approval of the City 
Attorney as to form and legality. 

4. AUTHORIZE the Mayor, or designee, to prepare Controller instructions and/or make 
technical adjustments that may be required to implement the actions approved by the 
Mayor and Council on these matters, subject to the approval of the City Administrative 
Officer (CAO), and AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement these instructions. 

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that there is no additional impact to the General 
Fund. Funding for the proposed contract with the Urban Institute is available in the Mayor's 
Office Fiscal Year 2012-13 Adopted Budget and Housing Authority of the City of Los Angeles 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes funds. The execution of a new contract will provide continued 
evaluation of the City's efforts to reduce gang violence. Additionally, an approval to amend the 
existing Urban Institute contract for a revised end date will allow the contractor to complete data 
analysis and finalize the Year 3 Evaluation Report on the City's Gang Reduction and Youth 
Development Program. 

Community Impact Statement: None submitted. 

SUMMARY 

At a regular meeting held on May 1, 2013, the Chair of the Housing, Community and Economic 
Development Committee considered transmittals from the Mayor dated April 10 and April 25, 
2013, and a CAO report dated April 30, 2013, relative to the results of the GRYD Request for 
Proposals (RFP) for evaluation services; authorization to negotiate and execute contracts for the 



period April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014; and authorization to amend the contract for a no-cost 
extension with Urban Institute with a revised end period of March 31, 2013. 

The Director of the Mayor's Office of Gang Reduction and Youth Development appeared before 
the Committee Chair to provide an overview of its report and respond to related questions. 

After providing an opportunity for public comment, the Committee Chair recommended approval 
of the recommendations in the CAO report. This matter is now forwarded to Council for its 
consideration. 

OUNCILME BER RICHARD ALARCON, CHAIR 
HOUSING, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

MEMBER VOTE 
ALARCON: YES 
REYES: ABSENT 
WESSON: ABSENT 
PERRY· ABSENT 

REW 
511/13 
12 -0923-S 1_rpt_hced_ 5-1-13. doc 

MAYOR WlTH fU. 

Not Official Until Council Acts 

ADOPTED 
MAY 0 7 2013 

lOS ANGELES CIW COUNCil 

Page 2 of 2 


